apl ¢ | | | o . |

secision o 78131 @RQQHNA[L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

| Appﬁmcatzon No.‘92297
(Filed November: 13, 1970-
Amended December 17,';970)

GOLDEN WEST ATKLINES, mc--

, to increase certain of lts xnt:astate
plssengexr fares

uvvvvs/\d

INTERIM OPINION

Golden West lirlines, Inc. (GWa) operates asAa.bassengei
air chrrier offexing commuter sexvice between LOS«Angcles-and
severzl Southern C&liﬁo:n;a po;neo;,zne«udxng Santa Catallna Island-
and.betw:e# éan Francisco and °er Rega, Sen,Jose and Monterey. ‘l'

In this applmcat;on, CWR seeks an xmmedzate expedxted 1ncrease 15
farxes bctwecﬂ nost of the poxnts it sexves, |

“ne applicaiion ae-eg that- the ve:y cxmstence c:rc GWA |
deperds upon obtaining the fure 1ncxease sought Perezn, as GWA has,‘°:
beon ope:at*ng at a substantial loss = d’ﬂhrwot contlnue to-provmde

G ,
service without the soucht revenve 1nere;sc.
GWA has been authorized tofinerease itS'faresfiﬁ*three'

different preceedings ciace choner; 1969“/ In each proceed&ng,

G/A has alleged that the fare lncreaseg sought were necessary to ‘}p“'\

X/ Decision No. 76352, dated October 28, 1969, in Applxcatmon No :
S51119: Decision No. 76680, dated~January 20 1970, in Applmca— o

tion No. 51467; and Dcc;s;on No. 77225, dated Mey 19, 1970 1n‘
Apelzcat;on No. 516CS.




) .

A 52297 apl

meet the near-texrm financial redquirements of the company.‘ 35;5*5
proceeding was decided without hearlng.

The application herein, as amended, -contains a statement o
of income for the twelve—month pexiod ended September 30 1970

(Exhibit 8), as summarized in Table 1, as follows. |

TABLE 1

GOLDEN WEST AIRLINES, INC.
INCOME STATEMENT
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1970

Revenues. . $54,439;000a5

Operating Expenses B
Flying Operations . _ $ 2,731,000
Direct Maintenance § 1,236,000
Maintenance Burden $ 261,000
General and Administrative $ 2,802, +000
Depreciation and Amortization $ 927 0003,

Total’ 5 7, 937 oooj'
Operating Income (Loss) .  $(3, 493 ooo)

Non-operating Income and
Interest Income @ $ 19 000
Interest Expense $ 1,521, 000
Mlscellaneous Expense ‘§-" 787 000

$(2 289 000)

Net Income (Loss) - “scs,?av ooo)f(;ﬁ 'l .

Exhibit 9, attached to the amendment to'the applxcatlon, AR

contmlns a llst of property and equrpment of GWA, whrch shows a’

total net book value of $8,234,100 as of September 3o 1970 1nc1ud-jef

irng arrc raft having a net book value of $7 521 080

- The application lndrcates that GWA wrll carry aoproylmateu o

" ly 425,000 paosengers in 1970, or an average of 33 OOO per rorth

GWA estimates that lt,wlll carry 2 greater number of passengers 1n




A 52297 apl-

"
s
i

1971, It projects a total of'476,069ffor thesYear;or'an-aéeregel
of approximately 39,000 per month. 'Applicanr estimates thet~itsln
revenues in 1971, based on such pro;ected number of passengers, : o
wilk be $4, 783 092 under present fares, and $5, 502 865 under pro-=s~ei‘“ ;
posed fares, The revenue increase under proposed fares is estl-'ﬂV
mated to be $714,773, or 14 9 percent GWA asserts that it wmll
have substantially reduced operatmng expenses in l97l as. eomparedﬁrs'
with 1970 Such reduced expenses the appllcatlon alleges, wall S
result from reductlons,zn,xts routes, cuts in the number'of fl;ghts_v,tl-~,
operated, and reduet;ons in’ personnel A1507vthe\applleatlonrmn—; l |
dicates that GWA will endeevor‘tordispose of-eertaiﬁsairerefE§infl‘”
excess of ﬁhat[necessary for its éast or presenﬁ'eperstdons.",iﬁe;.l
details of the roﬁte,and schedule reductlons and the means of
accompl;shlng the asserted reductxon in personnel and dmsposal‘of
a;rcreft are not spelled out—ln the appllcatlon.

The following is GWA': estimate of mts 1971 operatlons

o
- - s -ﬂ"‘

under present fares and.planned levels of servmces-‘v'




TABLE 2

GOLDEN WEST AIRLINES, INC.
ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR 1971
(PRESENT FARES)

Revenues , DT -
(Including Charter) '$.. 4,968,092 .

Operating Expenses $ 4-; 705,108
Depreciation and Amortization $ 571,800

Net Operating Profit (Loss) $  (308,816)

The application alleges that GWA's debtihastrisen';'

steadily and that its major stoekholders-havemade~substaat$ai
loans to GWA to permit it to-contineesto‘qperate:t Tﬁesappiication -
indicates that such stockholders have expressed a wrllmngness to ’s
negotiate for the conversmon of their loans tovan equxty'posrtmon
provided the COmmrsslen grants the fare 1ncrease requested herean
and provided further that the operating: cost reductrens Lndlcated
above are made effect;ve 1mmed1ately. ‘The: conversmon of debt to )
equity appears to be a necessary requisite to the future healthy
financial position or-GWA waever, the applrcatlon contazns ne
assurances that such conversion actually*wzll be made nor the date ,‘
thereof, o |

Based upon tbe appllcatxon, it appears, and we so frnd
that GWA has 1neurred substantial operatlng losses in the year ended
September 30 1970, and: tha* it is in urgent need of addmtlonal net
operating revenue for the future., we cenclude that zmmedlate
financial relief should be granted through an, ;nter;mxlnerease,ln'

fares. It is noted that even the‘extremely-qptimistiefeseimatexoffA'”'

"4-




A 527297 pl , e . g

1971 operations n.neorpora.ted :x.n the appl:.catn.on :.nda.cates that GWA

wmll operate at a loss under present fares.

In reaching the conclusion'that the incxeased fares-‘
should be authorized on an interim bas;s, the Comm;ssron is con-
cermed that repeated sﬁbstant;al 1ncreases in commuter alrlrne
fares may be self—defeateng. Appl;cant has never acheeved the
number of passengers estlmated for future perlods in przor fare
applications., o | |

In recent years, the Commission/aﬁthorized“reeeetederare]l
increases to LosiAngeies.AirwaYS and to San.FraeciSCOAOaklaﬁd
Helicopter Airlines, both of which serve the same type of markets .
as GWA, Even in face of fare Lnereases, such carr;er operat;ons
are not profitable, and SFO is in rece;versh;p-and LAA has suspended
operations., GWA will be expected to show by competent ev;dence
the raesult of past fare increases on-thewnumbere‘of paesengere;
carried by it. | | R

We are not persuaded that Gwn-eanachieve'ttefihcreesed g
number of passengers estimated for 1971 in faee of.any;greatreduc—
tion in points served or of the number of fllghts Therefere,*it;e
appears that all expenses of GWA should be pared to the bone, xn-::
cludmng interest expense. |

We herein authorize an xnterlm fare 1ncrease so that .
before final levels are establzshed we may be better lnformed of7"
the steps to»bc taken by GWA to reduce its expenses through every;;
ava;lable means. In threlconnect;on, the Commess;on desxres to |

have before it fixm commitments to el;m;nate-excess azrcraft and

to reduce debt expenses,




A 52297 W&p) | | | .

Upon notification by applicant that lt is ready to pro- p‘
ceed, public heaxxng regard;ng pexmanent farc levels wmll be
scheduled for receipt of evidence by-appl;cant, tho_CQmmxssmon

staff, and other interested parties,

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Golden West.Aarlxnes, Inc.; is author;zed o egtablxshf
the increased fares proposed in- Applzcatzon No. 52297 for a per;od"
of 180 days from the effective date of the‘lncreased fares, |
Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of the order :
here;n shall be filed not carlier than the effect;ve date of thzs
order and may be made effective not earlier than three days after :
the effective date hereof on not less than three days! notmce to
the Comm;ss;on and the publzc. |

2. The authority granted heremn shall exp;re unless eterc;sed
within thzrtj'days after the effectxve date of th;s or-er.

ho mffectxve date of this order ghall be ten days after
the date hereof | |

D.}\ted at Sn Prancisea - ,”C'alifomial,':‘thi'ss |

X3 : —
-yt D ‘
RASL: day of EC§MB€QLI/7 -

' > s




